Court File No.: _______
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE
B E T W E E N:
WEIZHEN TANG – Applicant
– and –
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION – Respondent

FACTUM OF THE APPLICANT
(Section 24(1) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms)

PART I – OVERVIEW
1. This is a constitutional application under section 24(1) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (the “Charter”). The Applicant, Weizhen Tang, seeks remedies for serious and ongoing violations of his Charter rights by the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”).
2. Over the past 15 years, the OSC has engaged in a pattern of conduct that has:
· destroyed the Applicant’s livelihood and ability to work;
· deprived him of access to his own funds to retain counsel and experts;
· relied on unqualified “experts” who misinterpreted key financial evidence;
· issued a lifetime trading ban in April 2016 while the Applicant was effectively unable to defend himself;
· and contributed to severe harm suffered by hundreds of investors.
3. The Applicant alleges breaches of sections 7, 11(d), and 15(1) of the Charter and seeks:
· a stay of the OSC proceeding;
· exclusion of constitutionally tainted “expert” evidence;
· full financial and internal disclosure;
· and lifting or suspension of the April 2016 lifetime ban.
4. This case is not only about the Applicant personally. It raises systemic questions about:
· the misuse of cease-trade orders as a form of economic punishment;
· the ability of a provincial regulator to effectively destroy an individual’s life without federal oversight;
· the lack of independent expertise in complex financial cases;
· and potential racialized enforcement against Chinese-Canadian financial professionals.

PART II – ORDER SOUGHT
5. The Applicant seeks an order:
(a) declaring that his rights under sections 7, 11(d), and 15(1) of the Charter were infringed;
(b) staying the OSC proceeding as an abuse of process and as a remedy under section 24(1);
(c) striking and excluding all “expert” evidence called or relied upon by the OSC, including the evidence of forensic accountants who were not properly qualified in securities, investments, or hedge fund management;
(d) compelling full disclosure from the OSC and its agents, including all accounting records, Receiver records (Canada and U.S.), seized-funds trace documents, and internal memoranda related to the Applicant’s case;
(e) lifting or suspending the April 2016 lifetime trading ban; and
(f) granting such further relief as this Honourable Court considers just.

PART III – FACTS (CONDENSED)
6. The detailed facts are set out in the Applicant’s Affidavit and Motion Record. The Applicant summarizes the key points.
7. The Applicant is a Chinese-Canadian entrepreneur, fund manager, and investor, historically referred to by media and investors as “The Chinese Warren Buffett” for his long-term performance and innovative “1% per week” investment philosophy.
8. On March 17, 2009, the OSC:
· issued a temporary cease-trade order against the Applicant and his companies;
· obtained freeze orders over accounts in Canada;
· initiated public press releases that portrayed the Applicant as guilty before any fair hearing.
9. The cease-trade order and freezes immediately destroyed the Applicant’s business, prevented him from generating income, and created panic among investors.
10. The Applicant refinanced his home, contributed personal funds (including over $200,000), and used US-based accounts to try to recover money for investors. However, both Canadian and U.S. authorities seized or froze these funds, often placing them in the control of Receivers and law firms, without full accounting to investors.
11. In criminal and regulatory proceedings, the OSC relied on forensic accountants as “experts.” These individuals were not experts in trading, hedge funds, or fund management, and misinterpreted crucial financial records.
12. A central example is the treatment of a US $1,000,000 trading commission the Applicant earned by turning US $1,000,000 into US $5,000,000 for a client within approximately five weeks. The commission was deposited into the Oversea Chinese Fund and used to pay investors. The OSC’s expert mischaracterized this as “new investor funds,” and the trial judge relied on that interpretation.
13. The Applicant did not have access to sufficient funds to retain his own independent expert to challenge these misinterpretations.
14. The Ontario Court of Appeal later acknowledged that no proper investment expert testified. Yet the consequences, including the lifetime ban imposed in April 2016, have continued to this day.
15. The Applicant has lived under a 15-year effective economic death sentence, unable to trade, open accounts, or work in his profession.

PART IV – ISSUES
16. The issues on this application are:
(1) Did the OSC’s actions violate the Applicant’s rights under section 7 of the Charter?
(2) Did the lack of qualified experts, misinterpretation of evidence, and structural disadvantages violate section 11(d) (fair trial)?
(3) Did the OSC’s treatment of the Applicant, in the context of broader patterns (including Sino-Forest), violate section 15(1) (equality and discrimination)?
(4) What remedies are appropriate under section 24(1)?

PART V – SECTION 7 – LIFE, LIBERTY, SECURITY
17. Section 7 protects life, liberty, and security of the person and the right not to be deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice.
18. The OSC’s actions deprived the Applicant of:
· the ability to work in his chosen field;
· the ability to support himself and his family;
· the ability to fund a legal defence, including experts;
· the stability and security of his home, which was lost through foreclosure after freezes.
19. The use of the cease-trade order and asset freezes before proper investigation and hearing was:
· arbitrary – not tailored to actual proven risk;
· overbroad – punishing all activities, including lawful ones;
· grossly disproportionate – destroying far more than necessary to protect the public.
20. The state therefore engaged section 7 and did so in a way that violated the principles of fundamental justice.

PART VI – SECTION 11(d) – FAIR TRIAL & PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE
21. Section 11(d) guarantees the right to be presumed innocent until proven guilty in a fair and public hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal.
22. The Applicant did not receive a fair process because:
(a) There was no truly qualified independent expert on investments, hedge funds, or trading strategy;
(b) The OSC’s forensic accountant:
· misunderstood the nature of commissions;
· failed to distinguish personal funds from investor funds;
· created charts and conclusions inconsistent with actual trading records;
(c) The Applicant was unable to retain his own expert because his funds were frozen;
(d) The lifetime trading ban was imposed when the Applicant was effectively unrepresented and unable to properly challenge the OSC’s evidence.
23. A complex financial case without qualified experts is inherently unfair; the judge is forced to choose between incomplete or incorrect versions of reality.
24. This violates section 11(d) and undermines the integrity of the justice system.

PART VII – SECTION 15(1) – EQUALITY RIGHTS
25. Section 15(1) guarantees equality before and under the law, and the right to equal protection and equal benefit of the law without discrimination.
26. The Applicant submits that Chinese-Canadian entrepreneurs, including himself, have been subjected to disproportionately harsh regulatory enforcement, compared with non-Chinese counterparts.
27. In cases such as Sino-Forest, billions in investor value were wiped out after aggressive regulatory action. The same regulatory teams, approaches, and public communications practices appear in the Applicant’s case.
28. The pattern is:
· Chinese-led entities are heavily attacked in media;
· severe sanctions are imposed;
· investors are left with massive losses;
· regulators and law firms face no consequences;
· executives in some cases walk away, while in others, individuals like the Applicant are made scapegoats.
29. This pattern constitutes an unequal and discriminatory impact on the Chinese-Canadian community and violates section 15(1).

PART VIII – PROCEDURAL FAIRNESS
30. Even apart from explicit Charter sections, Canadian law requires procedural fairness in administrative and quasi-criminal processes.
31. The OSC’s actions violated basic fairness by:
· issuing a cease-trade order and freezes before investigation;
· failing to provide full, timely disclosure;
· using media releases to pre-judge the Applicant publicly;
· failing to ensure balanced resources and expert access.
32. These breaches of fairness reinforce the seriousness of the Charter violations.

PART IX – REMEDIES (s. 24(1))
33. Section 24(1) empowers the Court to grant “such remedy as the court considers appropriate and just in the circumstances.”
34. Given the systemic and long-lasting harm, the Applicant submits that:
· a stay of the OSC proceeding is necessary;
· the OSC’s expert evidence must be excluded;
· the lifetime trading ban must be lifted or suspended;
· the OSC must be ordered to provide full disclosure to the Applicant and, where appropriate, to investors.
35. No lesser remedy can adequately address the depth of prejudice and the structural unfairness of the process.

PART X – ORDER REQUESTED
36. The Applicant respectfully asks this Court to grant the relief set out in the Notice of Motion.
ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:
____________________________
Weizhen Tang
Applicant, Self-Represented

3️⃣ MOTION RECORD – 结构（你可以按这个目录整理）
在 Word 里新建一个文件，标题写：
MOTION RECORD OF THE APPLICANT, WEIZHEN TANG
建议目录结构如下：
1. Cover Page
2. Index / Table of Contents
3. Notice of Motion（刚才那份）
4. Affidavit of Weizhen Tang（你那份大 Affidavit）
5. Exhibits to the Affidavit
· Exhibit A – Investor Petitions and Letters
· Exhibit B – Open letters to Prime Minister / Premier
· Exhibit C – OSC Decisions (including 2016 lifetime ban)
· Exhibit D – Trial Transcripts (selected key excerpts)
· Exhibit E – Expert Report of Wenhai Gao (2025)
· Exhibit F – Sino-Forest Decision and Case Study
· Exhibit G – Financial Records (OCF, JP Morgan, bank statements)
· Exhibit H – Media Articles and Defamatory Coverage
· Exhibit I – Receiver Documents (Canada / U.S.)
· Exhibit J – Any additional Charter-related materials
6. Any Supporting Affidavits of Other Witnesses (if available)
7. Factum of the Applicant（上面那份）
8. Draft Order
👉 法院通常希望 Motion Record 是一本厚册子：前面是动议 + Affidavit，后面是 Factum，也可以分册。

4️⃣ DRAFT ORDER（命令草案）
Court File No.: _______
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE
B E T W E E N:
WEIZHEN TANG – Applicant
– and –
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION – Respondent

DRAFT ORDER
THIS MOTION, brought by the Applicant, Weizhen Tang, for remedies under section 24(1) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, was heard at the Ontario Court of Justice in Toronto, Ontario, on __________.
ON READING the Notice of Motion, the Affidavit of Weizhen Tang and exhibits, the Factum of the Applicant, and on hearing the submissions of the parties;
THIS COURT ORDERS THAT:
1. The Applicant’s rights under sections 7 and 11(d) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms have been infringed by the conduct and procedures of the Ontario Securities Commission in relation to the Applicant’s matter.
2. The proceeding against the Applicant before the OSC is hereby stayed.
3. All “expert” evidence tendered by or on behalf of the OSC in relation to the Applicant’s matter, including the evidence of forensic accountants not qualified as independent securities or investment experts, is struck and excluded from consideration.
4. The OSC shall, within 60 days, provide to the Applicant full disclosure of:
(a) all accounting of seized funds, in Canada and the United States;
(b) all Receiver records concerning investor funds;
(c) all internal memoranda and communications relating to the cease-trade order and freezes;
(d) all documents relating to the qualifications, instructions, and compensation of its experts in the Applicant’s case.
5. The OSC’s April 2016 lifetime trading ban imposed on the Applicant is hereby set aside [or suspended], pending further order of this Court.
6. Such further and other relief as this Court considers just.
DATED at Toronto, Ontario this ___ day of ______ , 2025.
__________________________________
Justice of the Ontario Court of Justice

